WHEREAS, Commerce City and CDOT previously executed an Intergovernmental 
Agreement dated September 8, 2021, attached as Exhibit A to this Agreement and incorporated 
herein by reference, to which Brighton is not a party, wherein Commerce City agreed to reimburse 
CDOT up to, but not more than, Two Million, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,900,000.00) 
towards the cost of the Project (the “Local Match”);  

WHEREAS, in recognition of the regional benefits of the Project to the citizens of both 
Parties, Commerce City has requested, and Brighton agrees, that Brighton pay Commerce City 
Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, which